
Bid Details/�बड �ववरण

Bid End Date/Time/�बड बंद होने क� तार�ख/समय 27-01-2025 12:00:00

Bid Opening Date/Time/�बड खुलने क�
तार�ख/समय 27-01-2025 12:30:00

Bid Offer Validity (From End Date)/�बड पेशकश
वैधता (बंद होने क� तार�ख से) 105 (Days)

Ministry/State Name/मं ालय/रा!य का नाम Ministry Of Coal

Department Name/�वभाग का नाम Coal India Limited

Organisation Name/संगठन का नाम Mahanadi Coalfields Limited

Office Name/काया%लय का नाम Mcl Sambalpur Odisha

&ेता  ईमेल/Buyer Email so-mm-jaga.mcl@coalindia.in

Total Quantity/कुल  मा ा 45

Item Category/मद केटेगर�
MIRROR CONVEX, PART NO. 3297328 , MIRROR AS, PART
NO. 8T2287 , MIRROR ASSEM INCLUDES, PART NO. 5P6877 ,
MIRROR AS, PART NO. 2755588

GeMARPTS म) खोजी गई ,-.ंग  / Searched
Strings used in GeMARPTS

MIRROR AS, PART NO. 2755588

GeMARPTS म) खोजा गया प/रणाम  / Searched
Result generated in GeMARPTS

Electronic Weighing Systems as per IS 9281 (Part I, Part II,
Part III, Part IV), Mobile Containers For Solid Waste
(Industrial) - IS 12402, Shovel Belcha as per IS 274 (Part 1,
Part 2 and Part 3), Test Sieves as per IS 460 (Part 1 and Part
2), Personal Protective Equipment (V2) Safety footwear As
per IS 15298 (Part 2), Industrial Safety Gloves - Leather and
Cotton, Beehive Stand -as per IS 1735 Part 1, IS 1735 Part 2,
Handloom Cotton Bed Sheets (V2) as per IS 745, Fabricated
PVC - U Fittings for Portable Water Supplies as per IS 10124,
Laboratory Glassware Bottles (Screw - Neck Bottles) as per
IS 1388 (Part 1)

अिधसूचना के  िलए चयिनत 5ासंिगक 6,ेणयाँ / Relevant
Categories selected for notification

Wilfit Spares
Inverted Mirror Trolley Mounted Under Vehicle Search

Mirror Convex Security Mirrors (V2)

Years of Past Experience Required for
same/similar service/उ9ह�ं/समान सेवाओं के  िलए
अपे,;त �वगत अनुभव के  वष%

1 Year (s)

MSE Exemption for Years of Experience and
Turnover/ अनुभव के  वष= से एमएसई छूट  No

 

Bid Number/बोली &मांक (�बड सं?या):
GEM/2025/B/5774736

Dated/@दनांक : 06-01-2025

Bid Document/ �बड द-तावेज़

1 / 11



Startup Exemption for Years of Experience
and Turnover/ अनुभव के  वष= से -टाट%अप छूट  No

Document required from seller/�व&ेता  से मांगे
गए द-तावेज़

Experience Criteria,Certificate (Requested in ATC),OEM
Authorization Certificate
*In case any bidder is seeking exemption from Experience /
Turnover Criteria, the supporting documents to prove his
eligibility for exemption must be uploaded for evaluation by
the buyer

Do you want to show documents uploaded
by bidders to all bidders participated in
bid?/

No

Bid to RA enabled/�बड से /रवस% नीलामी स@&य @कया No

ITC available to buyer/&ेता  के  िलए उपलIध
आईट�सी Yes

Type of Bid/�बड का 5कार Two Packet Bid

Primary product category MIRROR CONVEX, PART NO. 3297328
Time allowed for Technical Clarifications
during technical evaluation/तकनीक� मूKयांकन के
दौरान तकनीक� -पMीकरण हेतु अनुमत समय

7 Days

Inspection Required (By Empanelled
Inspection Authority / Agencies pre-
registered with GeM)

No

Estimated Bid Value/अनुमािनत �बड मूKय 706976.94

Evaluation Method/मूKयांकन पNित Item wise evaluation/

Arbitration Clause No
Mediation Clause No

Bid Details/�बड �ववरण

EMD Detail/ईएमड� �ववरण

Advisory Bank/एडवाईजर� बOक State Bank of India

Schedule 1 EMD Amount/ईएमड� रािश (In INR) 6741

Schedule 2 EMD Amount/ईएमड� रािश (In INR) 2266

Schedule 3 EMD Amount/ईएमड� रािश (In INR) 3471

Schedule 4 EMD Amount/ईएमड� रािश (In INR) 1663

ePBG Detail/ईपीबीजी �ववरण

Required/आवPयकता No

2 / 11



(a). EMD EXEMPTION: The bidder seeking EMD exemption, must submit the valid supporting document for the
relevant category as per GeM GTC with the bid. Under MSE category, only manufacturers for goods and Service
Providers for Services are eligible for exemption from EMD. Traders are excluded from the purview of this
Policy./जेम क� शत= के अनुसार ईएमड� छूट के इRछुक �बडर को संबंिधत केटेगर� के िलए �बड के साथ वैध समिथ%त द-तावेज़ 5-तुत करने है।
एमएसई केटेगर� के अतंग%त केवल व-तुओं के िलए �विनमा%ता तथा सेवाओं के िलए सेवा 5दाता ईएमड� से छूट के पा  हO। Uयापा/रयV को इस नीित के
दायरे से बाहर रखा गया है।

(b). The EMD Amount will be applicable for each schedule/group selected during Bid creation.

(c). EMD & Performance security should be in favour of Beneficiary, wherever it is applicable./ईएमड� और संपादन
जमानत रािश, जहां यह लागू होती है, लाभाथX के प; म) होनी चा@हए। 

Beneficiary/लाभाथX : 
General Manager(MM)
MCL Sambalpur Odisha, COAL INDIA LIMITED, Mahanadi Coalfields Limited, Ministry of Coal
(Pradeep Kumar Sahu)

MII Purchase Preference/एमआईआई खर�द वर�यता

MII Purchase Preference/एमआईआई खर�द वर�यता Yes

MSE Purchase Preference/एमएसई खर�द वर�यता

MSE Purchase Preference/एमएसई खर�द वर�यता Yes

1. Experience Criteria: In respect of the filter applied for experience criteria, the Bidder or its OEM {themselves or
through reseller(s)} should have regularly, manufactured and supplied same or similar Category Products to any
Central / State Govt Organization / PSU for number of Financial years as indicated above in the bid document
before the bid opening date. Copies of relevant contracts to be submitted along with bid in support of having
supplied some quantity during each of the Financial year. In case of bunch bids, the category of primary product
having highest value should meet this criterion. 
2. Preference to Make In India products (For bids < 200 Crore):Preference shall be given to Class 1 local supplier
as defined in public procurement (Preference to Make in India), Order 2017 as amended from time to time and its
subsequent Orders/Notifications issued by concerned Nodal Ministry for specific Goods/Products. The minimum
local content to qualify as a Class 1 local supplier is denoted in the bid document. If the bidder wants to avail the
Purchase preference, the bidder must upload a certificate from the OEM regarding the percentage of the local
content and the details of locations at which the local value addition is made along with their bid, failing which
no purchase preference shall be granted. In case the bid value is more than Rs 10 Crore, the declaration relating
to percentage of local content shall be certified by the statutory auditor or cost auditor, if the OEM is a company
and by a practicing cost accountant or a chartered accountant for OEMs other than companies as per the Public
Procurement (preference to Make-in -India) order 2017 dated 04.06.2020. Only Class-I and Class-II Local suppliers
as per MII order dated 4.6.2020 will be eligible to bid. Non - Local suppliers as per MII order dated 04.06.2020 are
not eligible to participate. However, eligible micro and small enterprises will be allowed to participate .The
buyers are advised to refer the OM No.F.1/4/2021-PPD dated 18.05.2023.
OM_No.1_4_2021_PPD_dated_18.05.2023 for compliance of Concurrent application of Public Procurement Policy
for Micro and Small Enterprises Order, 2012 and Public Procurement (Preference to Make in India) Order, 2017. 

3. Purchase preference will be given to MSEs having valid Udyam Registration and whose credentials are
validated online through Udyam Registration portal as defined in Public Procurement Policy for Micro and Small
Enterprises (MSEs) Order, 2012 dated 23.03.2012 issued by Ministry of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises and
its subsequent Orders/Notifications issued by concerned Ministry. If the bidder wants to avail themselves of the
Purchase preference, the bidder must be the manufacturer / OEM of the offered product on GeM. Traders are
excluded from the purview of Public Procurement Policy for Micro and Small Enterprises and hence resellers
offering products manufactured by some other OEM are not eligible for any purchase preference. In respect of bid

3 / 11

https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/bidding/downloadOmppdfile/


for Services, the bidder must be the Service provider of the offered Service. Relevant documentary evidence in
this regard shall be uploaded along with the bid in respect of the offered product or service and Buyer will decide
eligibility for purchase preference based on documentary evidence submitted, while evaluating the bid. If L-1 is
not an MSE and MSE Seller (s) has / have quoted price within L-1+ 15% (Selected by Buyer) of margin of
purchase preference /price band defined in relevant policy, such MSE Seller shall be given opportunity to match
L-1 price and contract will be awarded for 25% (selected by Buyer) percentage of total quantity. The buyers are
advised to refer the OM No. F.1/4/2021-PPD dated 18.05.2023 OM_No.1_4_2021_PPD_dated_18.05.2023 for
compliance of Concurrent application of Public Procurement Policy for Micro and Small Enterprises Order, 2012
and Public Procurement (Preference to Make in India) Order, 2017. Benefits of MSE will be allowed only if seller is
validated on-line in GeM profile as well as validated and approved by Buyer after evaluation of documents
submitted. 
4. Estimated Bid Value indicated above is being declared solely for the purpose of guidance on EMD amount and
for determining the Eligibility Criteria related to Turn Over, Past Performance and Project / Past Experience etc.
This has no relevance or bearing on the price to be quoted by the bidders and is also not going to have any
impact on bid participation. Also this is not going to be used as a criteria in determining reasonableness of
quoted prices which would be determined by the buyer based on its own assessment of reasonableness and
based on competitive prices received in Bid / RA process. 

Evaluation Method ( Item Wise Evaluation Method )

Contract will be awarded schedulewise and the determination of L1 will be done separately for each schedule.
The details of item-consignee combination covered under each schedule are as under:

Evaluation Schedules Estimated Value Item/Category Quantity

Schedule 1 337025.7 Mirror Convex, Part No. 3297328 15

Schedule 2 113280 Mirror As, Part No. 8t2287 10

Schedule 3 173554.4 Mirror Assem Includes, Part No. 5p6877 10

Schedule 4 83116.84 Mirror As, Part No. 2755588 10

MIRROR CONVEX, PART NO. 3297328 ( 15 the number pi ) 

(Minimum 50% and 20% Local Content required for qualifying as Class 1 and Class 2 Local Supplier
respectively/&मशः 6णेी 1 और 6णेी 2 के  -थानीय आपूित%कता% के  Zप म) अह%ता 5ा[ करने के  िलए आवPयक)

Technical Specifications/तकनीक� �विश�Mयाँ 

Buyer Specification
Document/&ेता �विश�M द-तावेज़ Download

Input Tax Credit(ITC)/इनपुट कर &े@डट (आईट�सी) and/ तथा Reverse Charge(RCM)//रवस% 5भार (आरसीएम) Details

ITC on GST/जीएसट� पर इनपुट कर &े@डट  ITC on GST Cess/जीएसट� उपकर कर &े@डट

100% NA

Consignees/Reporting Officer/परे�षती//रपो@ट\ग अिधकार� and/ तथा Quantity/मा ा

4 / 11

https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/bidding/downloadOmppdfile/
https://mkp.gem.gov.in/catalog_data/catalog_support_document/buyer_documents/175929/54/78/703/CatalogAttrs/SpecificationDocument/2025/1/1/tps_2025-01-01-16-24-50_be56b5b62e1df26572a4a6623fb26db2.pdf


S.No./&.
सं.

Consignee
Reporting/Officer/

परे�षती//रपो@ट\ग
अिधकार�

Address/पता Quantity/मा ा Delivery Days/@डलीवर� के
@दन

1 SHYAM SUNDAR
PRADHAN

759116,Office of the Depot
Officer, Central/Regional
Stores, Jagannath /Area, P.O.
Balanda

15 90

MIRROR AS, PART NO. 8T2287 ( 10 the number pi ) 

(Minimum 50% and 20% Local Content required for qualifying as Class 1 and Class 2 Local Supplier
respectively/&मशः 6णेी 1 और 6णेी 2 के  -थानीय आपूित%कता% के  Zप म) अह%ता 5ा[ करने के  िलए आवPयक)

Technical Specifications/तकनीक� �विश�Mयाँ 

Buyer Specification
Document/&ेता �विश�M द-तावेज़ Download

Input Tax Credit(ITC)/इनपुट कर &े@डट (आईट�सी) and/ तथा Reverse Charge(RCM)//रवस% 5भार (आरसीएम) Details

ITC on GST/जीएसट� पर इनपुट कर &े@डट  ITC on GST Cess/जीएसट� उपकर कर &े@डट

100% NA

Consignees/Reporting Officer/परे�षती//रपो@ट\ग अिधकार� and/ तथा Quantity/मा ा

S.No./&.
सं.

Consignee
Reporting/Officer/

परे�षती//रपो@ट\ग
अिधकार�

Address/पता Quantity/मा ा Delivery Days/@डलीवर� के
@दन

1 SHYAM SUNDAR
PRADHAN

759116,Office of the Depot
Officer, Central/Regional
Stores, Jagannath /Area, P.O.
Balanda

10 90

MIRROR ASSEM INCLUDES, PART NO. 5P6877 ( 10 the number pi ) 

(Minimum 50% and 20% Local Content required for qualifying as Class 1 and Class 2 Local Supplier
respectively/&मशः 6णेी 1 और 6णेी 2 के  -थानीय आपूित%कता% के  Zप म) अह%ता 5ा[ करने के  िलए आवPयक)

Technical Specifications/तकनीक� �विश�Mयाँ 

Buyer Specification
Document/&ेता �विश�M द-तावेज़ Download

5 / 11

https://mkp.gem.gov.in/catalog_data/catalog_support_document/buyer_documents/175929/54/78/703/CatalogAttrs/SpecificationDocument/2025/1/1/tps_2025-01-01-16-25-26_fbf809bcc3767ddef9e06c4d2998d83b.pdf
https://mkp.gem.gov.in/catalog_data/catalog_support_document/buyer_documents/175929/54/78/703/CatalogAttrs/SpecificationDocument/2025/1/1/tps_2025-01-01-16-29-07_dd509dc7263ed2bf8eff090f81a3440c.pdf


Input Tax Credit(ITC)/इनपुट कर &े@डट (आईट�सी) and/ तथा Reverse Charge(RCM)//रवस% 5भार (आरसीएम) Details

ITC on GST/जीएसट� पर इनपुट कर &े@डट  ITC on GST Cess/जीएसट� उपकर कर &े@डट

100% NA

Consignees/Reporting Officer/परे�षती//रपो@ट\ग अिधकार� and/ तथा Quantity/मा ा

S.No./&.
सं.

Consignee
Reporting/Officer/

परे�षती//रपो@ट\ग
अिधकार�

Address/पता Quantity/मा ा Delivery Days/@डलीवर� के
@दन

1 SHYAM SUNDAR
PRADHAN

759116,Office of the Depot
Officer, Central/Regional
Stores, Jagannath /Area, P.O.
Balanda

10 90

MIRROR AS, PART NO. 2755588 ( 10 the number pi ) 

(Minimum 50% and 20% Local Content required for qualifying as Class 1 and Class 2 Local Supplier
respectively/&मशः 6णेी 1 और 6णेी 2 के  -थानीय आपूित%कता% के  Zप म) अह%ता 5ा[ करने के  िलए आवPयक)

Technical Specifications/तकनीक� �विश�Mयाँ 

Buyer Specification
Document/&ेता �विश�M द-तावेज़ Download

Input Tax Credit(ITC)/इनपुट कर &े@डट (आईट�सी) and/ तथा Reverse Charge(RCM)//रवस% 5भार (आरसीएम) Details

ITC on GST/जीएसट� पर इनपुट कर &े@डट  ITC on GST Cess/जीएसट� उपकर कर &े@डट

100% NA

Consignees/Reporting Officer/परे�षती//रपो@ट\ग अिधकार� and/ तथा Quantity/मा ा

6 / 11

https://mkp.gem.gov.in/catalog_data/catalog_support_document/buyer_documents/175929/54/78/703/CatalogAttrs/SpecificationDocument/2025/1/1/tps_2025-01-01-16-30-56_08d8ade25271dfa7190484f7846f641a.pdf


S.No./&.
सं.

Consignee
Reporting/Officer/

परे�षती//रपो@ट\ग
अिधकार�

Address/पता Quantity/मा ा Delivery Days/@डलीवर� के
@दन

1 SHYAM SUNDAR
PRADHAN

759116,Office of the Depot
Officer, Central/Regional
Stores, Jagannath /Area, P.O.
Balanda

10 90

Buyer Added Bid Specific Terms and Conditions/&ेता  ^ारा जोड़� गई �बड क� �वशेष शत`

1. Generic

OPTION CLAUSE: The Purchaser reserves the right to increase or decrease the quantity to be ordered up
to 25 percent of bid quantity at the time of placement of contract. The purchaser also reserves the right to
increase the ordered quantity by up to 25% of the contracted  quantity during the currency of the
contract at the contracted rates. Bidders are bound to accept the orders accordingly.

2. Scope of Supply

Scope of supply (Bid price to include all cost components) : Only supply of Goods

3. Certificates

Bidder's offer is liable to be rejected if they don't upload any of the certificates / documents sought in the
Bid document, ATC and Corrigendum if any.

4. Buyer Added Bid Specific ATC

Buyer Added text based ATC clauses

1.    OEM Authorization.

  If the bidder is the manufacturer of the bid item(s), they should submit proof of being the manuf
acturer. If the bidder is not the manufacturer, then they will provide manufacturer’s authorizatio
n along with documentary proof of being manufacturer. The manufacturer authorization docume
nt should contain their address, email & contact details for verifying the genuineness of the auth
orization, if required.

2.    Provenness / Experience Criteria:

a) The tendered item shall be considered proven provided the tendered/similar item(s) have been
supplied during the last 5 years from the date of tender opening against orders from any Priva
te/Government/Public Sector Undertaking Organizations and their performance has been found 
satisfactory as per the provisions of respective Purchase Order(s)/Rate Contracts(s) from the da
te of commissioning.

b)    Any one of the following:
      I.Satisfactory performance report of items covered in supply order from the user as per the prov

isions of respective Purchase Order(s)/ Rate Contracts(s) from the date of commissioning. Satisf
actory performance report should have reference of supply order and period of satisfactory per
formance from the date of commissioning.
                          OR

    II.The bidder will be required to furnish a self-certificate that as per Annexure-A.
        "The items covered in the Purchase Order(s)/ Rate Contract(s) copies enclosed with our off
er have been fully executed and have performed satisfactorily as per the provisions of respectiv
e Purchase Order(s)/ Rate Contracts(s) and all the complaints/ claim (s) lodged by the

7 / 11



purchaser, if any, have been attended to and no complaints/ claims(s) are pending".
 

c)    If the bid item(s) is BIS marked, it shall be automatically considered as proven .
 

d)    If the bidder is an MSE (Udyam Registration Certificate) for the tendered items or startup (Certi
ficate issued by DIPP), for availing the relaxation towards provenness criteria, they have to sub
mit the filled up ‘Proforma for Equipment and Quality Control' (as per Annexure-B) for verificati
on of your technical capability by concerned technical department.

 
      NOTE: The bidder’s offer shall be summarily rejected if Manufacturer’s authorizatio

n Certificate and Supply Order copy as per (2) above are not submitted along with th
e offer. No clarification shall be asked for these two documents.

 
3.    Lowest Price certificate: Bidder shall submit Lowest Price certificate (Annexure-C), as un

der:
           “It is certified that the prices charged by us for the bidding items are the lowest prices appli

cable to any other person/ organization, private Co., Government department, undertaking of C
entral/State Government”.

4.    Guarantee/Warranty: 01Year/ 3000Hrs.
5.    The bidder must submit an undertaking that: "The offered product is an exact replacement of/ful

ly Inter-changeable to the original part on one-to-one basis and the items shall fit in the in
tended equipment / subassembly without any modification or alteration and shall function 
as per OEM design and performance parameters.”

6.    GENERIC
      i.Bidders are advised to check applicable GST on their own before quoting. The buyer will not t

ake any responsibility in this regard. GST reimbursement will be as per actuals or as per applic
able rates (whichever is lower), subject to the maximum quoted GST %.

    ii.Bidder shall submit the following documents if required on our request for Vendor Code creati
on:
a.           Copy of PAN Card.
b.          Copy of GSTIN
c.           Copy of Cancelled Cheque
d.          Copy of EFT Mandate duly certified by Bank.

iii.   Generic Supplier shall ensure that the Invoice is raised in the name of Consignee with GSTIN 
of Consignee only.

iv.   While generating invoice in GeM portal, the seller must upload scanned copy of GST invoice a
nd the screenshot of GST portal confirming payment of GST.

7.    Clarification/Shortfall documents will be sought (One chances shall be provided) : Th
e shortfall information/ documents shall be sought only in case of historical documents which pr
e-existed at the time of the tender opening, and which have not undergone change since then. 
However, no new supply order shall be asked for so as to qualify the bidder. Similarly tender sp
ecific authorization documents must be pre-existing at the time of tender opening, if required at
ATC point no.1.

8.    "Product / Product delivery should comply with, ensuring the quality of service, prot
ection of the environment and health & safety during and after their activities, as pe
r Company / Govt. norms.”

9.        While submitting a bid, the bidder must clearly furnish their acceptance of bid de
tails & Additional Terms and Conditions and all the documents desired in bid must 
be submitted along with bid.

10.     If any bidder will quote for more than one manufacturer in the same bid, then thei
r offer will not be considered.

11.     Bidders registered with MSE as manufacturers are exempted from submission of E
MD only. MSE bidders registered for services & traders are not exempted from subm
ission of EMD, their bid shall be rejected if they don’t submit EMD.

The bidder shall avail online payment in respect of EMD, SD and PBG for the bank details menti

8 / 11



oned below:
State Bank of India as advising bank of MCL

i. Name Mahanadi Coalfields Limit
ed

ii. Area Jagannath Area
iii. Name of Bank State Bank of India
iv. Bank Account No. 11094459258
v. Department MM Dept., Jagannath Area
vi Name of Bank State Bank of India
vii Bank Branch Name Hatatota, Talcher
viii Branch Code 000192
ix Beneficiary Bank Branch I

FSC SBIN0000192
x Beneficiary Bank Address Hatatota, Talcher, Odisha,

Pin-759100

 
12.     Bidders are advised to comply, if applicable, the latest OM No.F.7/10/2021-PPD (1

) dated 23.02.2023 issued by DoE for the restrictions under Rule 144(xi) of the Gen
eral Financial Rules (GFRs), 2017 while procuring on GeM relating to bidders from 
a country which shares land border with India.

13.  Security Deposit:

     The successful tenderers will have to submit Security Deposit as per Annexure-D (attached) f
or 5% value of the total landed value of the contract including all taxes, duties and other costs an
d charges, without considering Input Tax Credit. The Security Deposit shall be in the form of 
a Bank Demand Draft or in the form of a Bank Guarantee in the prescribed format from
an RBI Scheduled Bank in purchaser's country (on a non-judicial stamp paper) within 1
5 days from date of notification of award or placement of order. The Security Deposit shall
be in the same currency(ies) in which the contract is to be signed/ issued. In the case of multi-curr
ency contracts, separate Security Deposit Bank Guarantee (SDBG) in respective currency for requi
red value as above shall be submitted. If the successful tenderer fails to deposit the security depo
sit within 15 (fifteen) days from date of notification of award/ placement of order, another opportu
nity may be given to them for submission of Security Deposit within next 15 days. lf the successful
tenderer still fails to deposit the security deposit within the extended period but executes the sup
plies within the extended security deposit submission period, the submission of Security Deposit 
may be waived, as the purpose of submission of SD is fulfilled. In cases where the successful
tenderer did not submit the security deposit even within the extended period for SD submission
but has supplied the materials either in full or in part after the extended period for SD submission, 
a penalty equivalent to 0.5% (half percent) of SD amount for delay of each week or part thereof (p
eriod of delay is to be calculated from the 31st day from the date of Notification of Award /placem
ent of Order to the date of receipt of full SD/deduction of full SD) shall be levied subject to a maxi
mum of 5% of the contract value. Security Deposit will be released with the approval of HOD of M
M Department/ Area GM within 30 days after completion of supplies and acceptance of material b
y the consignee. All Central/State Government Organization/PSUs shall be exempted from submiss
ion of Security Deposit. OEM/OES shall also be exempted from submission of Security Deposit in c
ase of procurement of Spare Parts for equipment against Single Tender Enquiry/Open/Limited Ten
ders. Submission of Security Deposit is exempted for the contracts having value up to Rs.2 lakhs. 
The SDBG will be submitted Through Structured Financial Management System (SFMS).  Security 
amount can also be transferred from the bidder’s bank A/c to our Bank A/c (as detailed 
below) and the UTRN details to be provided in our email ID. GST shall be applicable on Sec
urity Deposit forfeiture and will be extra and recovered from suppliers/bidders.
14.         Contact details of Tender Inviting Authority:

Name Designation Mobile Numb
er e-Mail ID:

9 / 11



Shri P K Sahu
GM(MM)/ SO (M
M)

09438586336
/ 0797895730
6 so-mm-jaga.mcl@coalin

dia.in

 
15.     Contact Details of Consignee Address:

Name Designation Mobile Numb
er e-Mail ID:

Shri S S Pradh
an Depot Officer 07978103919 depot-off-jaga.mcl@coal

india.in
 

CHECK LIST OF DOCUMENTS TO BE SUBMITTED / UPLOADED ALONG WITH BID
I. Submit Manufacturer’s Certificate or Manufacturer’s Authorization as per above ATC 

clause no 1.
II.   PURCHASE ORDER COPIES ALONGWITH PROOF OF SUPPLIES

a. Purchase Order copies placed as on the date of the bid opening, less than five ye
ars old as per above ATC clause no 2.a.

b. Satisfactory performance report or Self-performance report as per above ATC cla
use no 2.b.

III.Submit Additional Terms & Condition acceptance along with bid.
.

5. Buyer Added Bid Specific ATC

Buyer uploaded ATC document Click here to view the file .

6. Warranty

Timely Servicing / rectification of defects during warranty period: After having been notified of the defects
/ service requirement during warranty period, Seller has to complete the required Service / Rectification
within 10 days time limit. If the Seller fails to complete service / rectification with defined time limit, a
penalty of 0.5% of Unit Price of the product shall be charged as penalty for each week of delay from the
seller. Seller can deposit the penalty with the Buyer directly else the Buyer shall have a right to recover all
such penalty amount from the Performance Security (PBG).Cumulative Penalty cannot exceed more than
10% of the total contract value after which the Buyer shall have the right to get the service / rectification
done from alternate sources at the risk and cost of the Seller besides forfeiture of PBG. Seller shall be
liable to re-imberse the cost of such service / rectification to the Buyer.

Disclaimer/अ-वीकरण

The additional terms and conditions have been incorporated by the Buyer after approval of the Competent
Authority in Buyer Organization, whereby Buyer organization is solely responsible for the impact of these clauses
on the bidding process, its outcome, and consequences thereof including any eccentricity / restriction arising in
the bidding process due to these ATCs and due to modification of technical specifications and / or terms and
conditions governing the bid. If any clause(s) is / are incorporated by the Buyer regarding following, the bid and
resultant contracts shall be treated as null and void and such bids may be cancelled by GeM at any stage of
bidding process without any notice:-

1. Definition of Class I and Class II suppliers in the bid not in line with the extant Order / Office Memorandum
issued by DPIIT in this regard.

2. Seeking EMD submission from bidder(s), including via Additional Terms & Conditions, in contravention to
exemption provided to such sellers under GeM GTC.

3. Publishing Custom / BOQ bids for items for which regular GeM categories are available without any
Category item bunched with it.

4. Creating BoQ bid for single item.

10 / 11

https://fulfilment.gem.gov.in/contract/slafds?fileDownloadPath=SLA_UPLOAD_PATH/2025/Jan/GEM_2025_B_5774736/CLM0010/Annexure_600f735f-6803-4ff7-89b31735800698330_so-mm-jaga.mcl@coalindia.in.doc


5. Mentioning specific Brand or Make or Model or Manufacturer or Dealer name.
6. Mandating submission of documents in physical form as a pre-requisite to qualify bidders.
7. Floating / creation of work contracts as Custom Bids in Services.
8. Seeking sample with bid or approval of samples during bid evaluation process. (However, in bids for

attached categories, trials are allowed as per approved procurement policy of the buyer nodal Ministries)
9. Mandating foreign / international certifications even in case of existence of Indian Standards without

specifying equivalent Indian Certification / standards.
10. Seeking experience from specific organization / department / institute only or from foreign / export

experience.
11. Creating bid for items from irrelevant categories.
12. Incorporating any clause against the MSME policy and Preference to Make in India Policy.
13. Reference of conditions published on any external site or reference to external documents/clauses.
14. Asking for any Tender fee / Bid Participation fee / Auction fee in case of Bids / Forward Auction, as the

case may be.

Further, if any seller has any objection/grievance against these additional clauses or otherwise on any aspect of
this bid, they can raise their representation against the same by using the Representation window provided in
the bid details field in Seller dashboard after logging in as a seller within 4 days of bid publication on GeM. Buyer
is duty bound to reply to all such representations and would not be allowed to open bids if he fails to reply to
such representations.

All GeM Sellers / Service Providers are mandated to ensure compliance with all the applicable laws /
acts / rules including but not limited to all Labour Laws such as The Minimum Wages Act, 1948, The
Payment of Wages Act, 1936, The Payment of Bonus Act, 1965, The Equal Remuneration Act, 1976,
The Payment of Gratuity Act, 1972 etc. Any non-compliance will be treated as breach of contract

and Buyer may take suitable actions as per GeM Contract.

This Bid is also governed by the General Terms and Conditions/ यह �बड सामा9य शत= के अतंग%त भी शािसत है

In terms of GeM GTC clause 26 regarding Restrictions on procurement from a bidder of a country which shares a land border with India, any bidder from a country which
shares a land border with India will be eligible to bid in this tender only if the bidder is registered with the Competent Authority. While participating in bid, Bidder has to
undertake compliance of this and any false declaration and non-compliance of this would be a ground for immediate termination of the contract and further legal action

in accordance with the laws./जेम क� सामा9य शत= के खंड 26 के संदभ% म) भारत के साथ भूिम सीमा साझा करने वाले देश के �बडर से खर�द
पर 5ितबंध के संबंध म) भारत के साथ भूिम सीमा साझा करने वाले देश का कोई भी �बडर इस िन�वदा म) �बड देने के िलए तभी पा  होगा
जब वह �बड देने वाला स;म 5ािधकार� के पास पंजीकृत हो।�बड म) भाग लेते समय �बडर को इसका अनुपालन करना होगा और कोई भी
गलत घोषणा @कए जाने व इसका अनुपालन न करने पर अनुबंध को तdकाल समा[ करने और कानून के अनुसार आगे क� कानूनी कार%वाई
का आधार होगा।

---Thank You/ध9यवाद---

11 / 11

https://assets-bg.gem.gov.in/resources/upload/shared_doc/list-of-categories-where-trials-are-allowed_1712126171.pdf
https://admin.gem.gov.in/apis/v1/gtc/pdfByDate/?date=20250106

	Bid Document/ बिड दस्तावेज़
	EMD Detail/ईएमडी विवरण
	ePBG Detail/ईपीबीजी विवरण
	MII Purchase Preference/एमआईआई खरीद वरीयता
	MSE Purchase Preference/एमएसई खरीद वरीयता

	MIRROR CONVEX, PART NO. 3297328 ( 15 the number pi )  (Minimum 50% and 20% Local Content required for qualifying as Class 1 and Class 2 Local Supplier respectively/क्रमशः श्रेणी 1 और श्रेणी 2 के स्थानीय आपूर्तिकर्ता के रूप में अर्हता प्राप्त करने के लिए आवश्यक)
	MIRROR AS, PART NO. 8T2287 ( 10 the number pi )  (Minimum 50% and 20% Local Content required for qualifying as Class 1 and Class 2 Local Supplier respectively/क्रमशः श्रेणी 1 और श्रेणी 2 के स्थानीय आपूर्तिकर्ता के रूप में अर्हता प्राप्त करने के लिए आवश्यक)
	MIRROR ASSEM INCLUDES, PART NO. 5P6877 ( 10 the number pi )  (Minimum 50% and 20% Local Content required for qualifying as Class 1 and Class 2 Local Supplier respectively/क्रमशः श्रेणी 1 और श्रेणी 2 के स्थानीय आपूर्तिकर्ता के रूप में अर्हता प्राप्त करने के लिए आवश्यक)
	MIRROR AS, PART NO. 2755588 ( 10 the number pi )  (Minimum 50% and 20% Local Content required for qualifying as Class 1 and Class 2 Local Supplier respectively/क्रमशः श्रेणी 1 और श्रेणी 2 के स्थानीय आपूर्तिकर्ता के रूप में अर्हता प्राप्त करने के लिए आवश्यक)
	Buyer Added Bid Specific Terms and Conditions/क्रेता द्वारा जोड़ी गई बिड की विशेष शर्तें
	Disclaimer/अस्वीकरण
	---Thank You/धन्यवाद---


